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BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

 

  ) 

In Re:  ) 

  ) 

Springfield Water and Sewer Commission, 

Springfield Regional Wastewater Treatment 

Facility  

 

Reissuance of NPDES Permit No. 

MA0101613  

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

NPDES Permit Appeal No. 20-07 

    

 

STATUS REPORT ON SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS 

 

The Springfield Water and Sewer Commission (the “Commission” or “SWSC”) and the 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) provide this status report to the 

Environmental Appeals Board (“Board) regarding settlement discussions in the captioned matters, 

in accordance with the Board’s December 18, 2020 Order.  

On December 17, 2020, SWSC filed a motion for extension of time to file a reply, in part, 

to provide time for SWSC to confer with the Connecticut Department of Energy & Environmental 

Protection (“CT DEEP”), Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (“MassDEP”), 

Connecticut River Conservancy, and Save the Sound (collectively, “Stakeholders”) to explore the 

possibility of settlement.  Since that time, SWSC reached out to all Stakeholders.  SWSC spoke 

with the Connecticut River Conservancy and Save the Sound, and with MassDEP, but no progress 

was made toward resolving any significant issues raised in this appeal.  SWSC also attempted to 

contact CT DEEP, but received no response. 

Given that the parties have not resolved any of the issues on appeal, the parties make no 

further recommendations to the Board regarding settlement in this matter. 
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January 22, 2021    Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Fredric P. Andes  

Fredric P. Andes 

Erika K. Powers 

Ashley E. Parr 

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 

One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400 

Chicago, Illinois 60647 

(312) 357-1313 

Fredric.Andes@btlaw.com 

Erika.Powers@btlaw.com 

Ashley.Parr@btlaw.com 

 

Attorneys for Springfield Regional  

Wastewater Treatment Plant 

 

 

/s/ Samir Bukhari  

Samir Bukhari 

Michael Knapp 

Kristen Scherb  

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Office of Regional Counsel, Region 1 

5 Post Office Square 

Boston, Massachusetts 02109  

bukhari.samir@epa.gov 

knapp.michael@epa.gov 

scherb.kristen@epa.gov 

 

Attorneys for the United States Environmental 

Protection Agency  

mailto:Fredric.Andes@btlaw.com
mailto:Erika.Powers@btlaw.com
mailto:Ashley.Parr@btlaw.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on January 22, 2021 the foregoing Status Report was served on to the 

following persons, in the manner specified below. 

By Electronic Filing to: 

 

Clerk of the Board 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Environmental Appeals Board 

1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W. 

WJC East Building, Room 3332 

Washington, D.C. 20004 

 

By Electronic Mail: 

 

Pooja Parikh 

Peter Ford 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Office of General Counsel, Water Law Office 

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 

Mail Code 2355A 

Washington, D.C. 50460 

parikh.pooja@epa.gov 

ford.peter@epa.gov 

 

Scott N. Koschwitz    Roger Reynolds 

Assistant Attorney General    Senior Legal Counsel 

Office of the Attorney General   Save the Sound 

165 Capitol Avenue     900 Chapel Street, Upper Mezzanine 

Hartford, Connecticut 06106   New Haven, Connecticut 06510 

Scott.Koschwitz@ct.gov   rreynolds@savethesound.org 

 

Andrew Fisk      

Executive Director     

Connecticut River Conservancy   

Greenfield, Massachusetts 01301   

afisk@ctriver.org     

       

 

/s/ Fredric P. Andes  

Fredric P. Andes 


